
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 20-03-24 Page 2 of 4 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 at 6.30 
pm 

 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall or the Contact 
Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also available on the Council’s 
website https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2  
 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2) Minutes  5 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.   
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4) Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 

on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct. 
 

 
5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 
6) Public Question Time   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public. 
 

 

https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2


 
Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 20-03-24 Page 3 of 4 
 

PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Annual Return  9 - 10 
 To provide members with an update of the recent Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) Inspection by the Investigatory 
Powers Commissioner’s Office (“IPCO”) and to report on authorisations 
issued under RIPA. 

 

 
8) Code of Conduct Review  11 - 16 
 To update the Committee on a review of the Borough Council’s Code of 

Conduct for Members and to consider the minor change which is being 
proposed and to consider whether to progress with the adoption of the 
Local Government Association’s (LGA) Model Code of Conduct (LGA 
Model Code). 
  

 

 
9) External Audit Progress Report 2023/24 - Mazars  17 - 28 
 To consider the External Audit Progress Report.     
10) Grant Thornton - Final Fee Burnley Borough Council  29 - 30 
 
11) Annual Accounts 2023/24 Arrangements  31 - 50 
 To consider a report on the annual account 2023/24 arrangements.     
12) Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 Q3  51 - 60 
 To inform members of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the 

period 1st October to 31st December 2023. 
 

 
13) External Review Report  61 - 72 
 To inform members of the progress on the External Review of Internal 

Audit action plan. 
 

 
14) Internal Audit Plan 2024/25  73 - 78 
 To inform on the audit planning process and seek approval from 

members on the proposed Internal Audit plan for 2024-25. 
 

 
15) Work Programme  79 - 80 
 To consider the Work Programme for the current year.   
PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillors 
 

 

Councillor Margaret Brindle (Chair) 
Councillor Asif Raja (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gail Barton 
Councillor Alex Hall 
Councillor Karen Ingham 

Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq 
Councillor Gordon Lishman 
Councillor Mike Steel 
Councillor Andy Wight 

 



 
Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 20-03-24 Page 4 of 4 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

External Auditor 

Councillor Kathryn Haworth, Habergham 
Eaves Parish Council 
Vacancy, Parish Council representative 
David Swift, Independent Member 
Stuart Arnfield, independent Member 

Karen Murray, Mazars 
Amelia Salford, External Auditors - Mazars 

  
Published: Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
 
 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 14/12/2023  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 14th December, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillor Margaret Brindle, In the Chair. 

 
 Councillors A Raja (Vice-Chair), G Barton, Hall and A Wight 

 
OFFICERS   
 Amy Johnson  Finance Manager 
 Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager 
 Heather Bullock  Procurement and Information Officer 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 Councillor Kathryn 

Haworth 
David Swift 

 

 
EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

  

 Helen Stevenson  Grant Thornton-External Auditor 
 Georgia Jones  Grant Thornton-External Auditors 

 
 
New Members of the Committee were welcomed by the Chair, and thanks given to retiring 
Members. 
  

29. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Stuart Arnfield. 
  
  

30. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28th September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 14/12/2023  Page 2 of 4 
 

31. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business to be considered.   
  
  

32. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest on any items of the agenda. 
  
  

33. Exclusion of the Public  
 
There were no items of business where members of the public needed to be excluded from 
the meeting.   
  
  

34. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.  
  
  

35. Annual Accounts 2022/23  
 
Further to the draft Statement of Accounts, which were approved by the Committee on 28th 
September 2023 subject to any material amendments identified during the completion of 
the outstanding areas of testing that still had to be completed by Grant Thornton, two
[...]
sed in relation to current practice. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
  
  

37. Arrangements for 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement  
 
A report was submitted on the arrangements to provide assurance for an Annual 
Governance Statement for the financial year 2023/24.  This included a Member self-
assessment questionnaire and Officer self-assessment questionnaire, which had been 
amended to make required answers clearer.    
  
RESOLVED – That the proposed process be approved.   
  
  

38. Internal Audit Progress Report Q2  
 
A report was submitted that informed Members of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for 
the period 1st July to 30th September 2023.  There had been four Audit Reports produced 
and details were appended to the report.  One additional report was provided to Burnley 
Leisure and Culture under the service level agreement.  
  
Clarification was sought on weaknesses which the National Cyber Security Centre (NCSC) 
had reported to the Council.  The weakness was corrected within a day. 
  
Discussion took place in relation to the resourcing of Internal Audit, and whilst ideally the 
delivery of some audits would be speedier, the provision of the opinion by the end of the 
year would still be achieved.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
  

39. Strategic Risk Register  
 
A report was submitted that updated Members on the current Strategic Risk Register.  The 
major change was the revision of the scoring system.  Comments from Members were that 

Page 7



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 14/12/2023  Page 4 of 4 
 

a 5 by 5 score matrix should be used.  Management Team had agreed this approach.  As a 
result the previous 3 by 3 matrix had been revised and the new scoring system introduced 
into the Council’s Risk Management Method.  The scoring system was used in both the 
national risk register and in the Lancashire Resilience Forum (LRF) Community Risk 
Register.  The approach would allow greater flexibility in analysis and the score range had 
increased from 1 to 9 to 1 to 25 which should increase the separation in risk scores.  
  
A labelling error was highlighted in the Register in terms of impact/likelihood.  This would be 
corrected before being submitted to the Council’s Executive. 
  
It was felt that in relation to risk reference 15, cost of living crisis, the strategic commitments 
needed to be strengthened. 
   
RESOLVED -            (1) That the report be noted; and 

(2) That subject to the discussed amendments, the Strategic Risk 
Register be recommended to the Council’s Executive for 
approval.             

  
  

40. Fraud Risk Assessment 23/24  
 
A report was submitted which informed Members of the current fraud trends that affect the 
public sector.    
  
It was commented that there should be a consistent approach by the Council to check 
employment applicants on professional membership websites, where applicable.   
  
It was clarified that where services/functions had been outsourced, controls were in place in 
regards to fraud and corruption.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.    
  
  

41. External Review Report  
 
A report was submitted that informed Members of the progress on the External Review of 
Internal Audit Action Plan.  At the request of the Committee, actions in the plan now had a 
target and completion date to further assist monitoring. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
  
  

42. Work Programme  
 
Members were asked to note the updated work programme for the current municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED – That the work programme for 23/24 be noted. 
  
 
 

Page 8



Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act – Update and Annual Return[Title] 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
DATE 20th March 2024 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Catherine Waudby 
TEL NO 01282 477198 

 EMAIL cwaudby@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To provide members with an update of the recent Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

2000 (“RIPA”) Inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (“IPCO”) 
and to report on authorisations issued under RIPA. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. To note the update. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To ensure the Council’s RIPA powers are operated lawfully. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. RIPA regulates the Council’s use of covert surveillance to prevent and detect criminal 

activity. 
 

5. The Council is subject to regular inspection by the IPCO to ensure that its policies and 
procedures are operated in a lawful manner. The latest inspection took place in the form 
of a desktop assessment in October 2023. The IPCO Inspector was satisfied that there 
was ongoing compliance with RIPA 2000 and the Investigatory Powers Act 2016.  The 
Inspector noted that the RIPA policy was last refreshed in 2021 and noted currently that 
the Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) could not give an assurance that the use of social 
media by staff was routinely reviewed for compliance with RIPA.  
 

 
6. The IPCO Inspector recommended that these matters be addressed forthwith. Work is 

currently being undertaken to refresh the policy and to reinforce the use of social media in 
compliance with RIPA.  Minor amendments to the policy will be actioned in consultation 
with the Leader. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

7. An ongoing recommendation made by the IPCO is that a report on RIPA activity (or lack 
of it) be made periodically to elected members. This report is the annual update to 
members on RIPA activity in the past year.  
 

 
8. In 2023 there was no surveillance activity by the Council necessitating authorisation 

under RIPA.  
 
 

 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
9. None 

 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
10. None  

 
 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
11. None 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION       
PLEASE CONTACT: CATHERINE 
WAUDBY       

ALSO:       
 
 

Page 10



 

 

ITEM NO 
 

 
REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
DATE 20th March 2024 
PORTFOLIO None 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer 

TEL NO 7198 
 EMAIL Cwaudby@burnley.gov.uk 

 
CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW 

 
PURPOSE 
1. To update the Committee on a review of the Borough Council’s Code of Conduct for 

Members and to consider the minor change which is being proposed and to consider 
whether to progress with the adoption of the Local Government Association’s (LGA) 
Model Code of Conduct (LGA Model Code). 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
2. That the Audit and Standards Committee recommend to Full Council to approve the 

proposed minor change to the Council’s Code of Conduct (the Code) namely the 
appointment of an additional Independent Person. 

3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 

That the Audit and Standards Committee either: 
 
establish a sub-committee to consider and produce a report as to whether it should adopt 
the LGA Model Code in full or in part and report back to this Committee in the first 
instance with their findings; or 
 
resolve not to recommend to Full Council to approve the LGA Model Code but agree to 
review the matter in 12 months. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
4. The Committee has the responsibility to promote and maintain high standards of conduct 

of elected Members.   
 
The Code was last reviewed in January 2023. At the meeting of Audit and Standards 
Committee on 16th January 2023 the Committee agreed with the recommended changes 
to the Code, which were consistent with the Committee for Standards in Public Life 
(CSPL) recommendations, and these were subsequently approved by Full Council. 
These included strengthening the Code on the behaviours of bullying and harassment. 
 
The Committee will recall that the Local Government Association (LGA) produced a 
Model Code of Conduct (LGA Model Code), which local authorities were encouraged to 
adopt to replace their existing Codes. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

 

At the meeting in January 2023 the Committee deferred consideration of the adoption of 
the LGA’s Model Code of Conduct due to perceived ambiguities in the Code and resolved 
to look at the matter again in 12 months. 
  
The CSPL recommends that local authorities review their codes of conduct annually. 
This increases transparency and improves trust and confidence in the local democratic 
process.  
 
A minor amendment is being proposed to the Code, which is set out in paragraph 8.  This 
also accords with recommendations of the CPSL. 
 
The Committee needs also to consider whether it wishes to proceed with the adoption of 
the LGA Model Code.  If the Committee wishes to pursue this action, it may wish to 
establish a sub-committee whose remit shall be to consider whether it should recommend 
to Full Council to adopt the LGA’s Model Code, if it considers this is necessary to 
maintain high standards of conduct of elected Members.   
 
The Committee may opt not to recommend to Full Council to approve the LGA Model 
Code as the existing Code is fit for purpose and the LGA’s Model Code does not 
materially improve or add more rigour to existing arrangements and agree to review the 
situation in 12 months' time. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
5. Background 

 
Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members of the authority. This is an 
active obligation. 
 
The Council adopted the Code in 2012 and it has been subject to minor amendments 
over the years, most recently in January 2023.  The Existing Code and associated 
complaints procedure are available at: 
 
Existing Code: CONTENTS (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Complaints Procedure: Part 5.1 Code of Conduct and Complaints Procedure Appendix 
REVIEW DRAFT (burnley.gov.uk) 
 
The Borough Council’s Monitoring Officer also oversees the complaints about Parish and 
Town Councillors.  Parish and Town Councils have Codes of Conduct and complaints 
procedu
[...]
e pensions liability from the Lancashire County Pension Fund auditor. The timing of 
this is not yet agreed but is not expected to be before October 2024.

(*) Provisional dates for audit fieldwork, depending on the outcome from the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities consultation on Addressing the local audit backlog 
these dates may change. We will discuss and agree any changes with management.

P
age 23



Section 02:
National publications

P
age 24



National publications 

This section highlights recent national publications that may be of interest to Members of the Committee. If you require any additional information, please contact any member of your 
engagement team.

We have, in the tables that follow, provided a brief insight into the purpose/key points of the publications with indicative relevance and/or suggested action using the following RAG 
ratings:   

●  Action required         ●  Action suggested          ●  For information only

Publication/update Key points Link Action

National Audit Office (NAO)

1

NAO insight – Financial
Management in Government:
Strategic Planning and 
Budgeting

The NAO has published a good practice guide in financial
management aimed at senior finance leaders in government
departments and other public bodies.

[here] 

2
Reforming Adult 
Social Care in 
England

This report looks at how DHSC is responding to the challenges facing adult 
social care in England, and its progress with delivering the reforms set out in 
the 2021 white paper.

[here] 

3 Approaches to Achieving 
Net Zero Across the UK

This report is a joint piece of work between the public audit offices of the four 
UK nations – Audit Scotland, Audit Wales, National Audit Office and Northern 
Ireland Audit Office – and has been produced with engagement from each 
respective government or administration. It sets out the UK and devolved 
governments’ legislation, policy, strategy, governance and monitoring 
arrangements, relevant to achieving
[...]
 treatment. We then needed to compete our own 
calculation of the asset ceiling and assess the Council’s calculation in line with this. We also had to 
review and assess the related disclosures of the pension surplus and explanations of the assessment 
made and report accordingly. 
 
Any additional fee needs to be reported to those charged with governance which in the Council’s case is 
the Audit and Standards Committee and also needs to be approved by PSAA. I’d be grateful if you 
would include this letter in the papers for the next committee meeting. 
 

Yours sincerely 

Georgia Jones 

Georgia Jones 

Director 

 

Councillor Margaret Brindle 
Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee 
Burnley Borough Council 
(via email) 

20 February 2024 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO  
 

\\fsth01\Accountancy Shared\Data\Finance\FY16'17\Statement of Accounts\Reports\Audit & Standards\Final Accounts 
Arrangements 8-3-17.docx 

Annual Accounts 2023/24 Arrangements  
 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
DATE 20 March 2024 
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 
REPORT AUTHOR Amy Johnson 
TEL NO (01282) 475869 

 
EMAIL ajohnson@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To update the Audit and Standards Committee on the arrangements made to date and 

the implications of the changes required for the Council ahead of the closure of the 
2023/24 accounts. 
 

2. To seek approval for the accounting policies to be used in producing the Statement of 
Accounts as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

3. To inform Members that a date will be confirmed nearer the time for a final accounts 
workshop for Audit and Standards Committee Members to allow officers to present the 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts and explain the findings and issues. 
 

4. Members will recall that following a consultation exercise by DLUCH the deadlines for 
completion of the draft and audited Statement of Accounts were extended for the 2020/21 
and 2021/22 financial years to 31 July (previously 31 May) for the draft Statement of 
Accounts and 30 September for the audited Statement of Accounts (previously 31 July).  
Legislation was later introduced to further extend the deadline for the 2021/22 audited 
Statement of Accounts to 30 November.  These extensions came to an end for the 
2022/23 financial year where the deadline for the draft Statement of Accounts reverted 
back to 31 May and the deadline for the audited Statement of Accounts was extended to 
30th September.  This extension for the audited Statement of Accounts runs for 6 years to 
2027/28, until the end of the next PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) appointing 
period at which time it will be reviewed.  The extension to 30 September is to help 
mitigate the extent of ongoing delays in some Local Authorities in publishing prior years 
Statement of Accounts and capacity issues within the audit sector. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
5. Note the report and arrangements that the Council is making in advance of the closure of 

accounts for the year 2023/24. 
 

6. Approve the proposed accounting policies to be followed in producing the Statement of 
Accounts as shown in Appendix 1. 
 

7. Note the deadlines for publication of the draft and audited Statement of Accounts. 
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



 

\\fsth01\Accountancy Shared\Data\Finance\FY16'17\Statement of Accounts\Reports\Audit & Standards\Final Accounts 
Arrangements 8-3-17.docx 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
8. The Council has a statutory duty to approve the accounts for 2023/24 by the 30 

September 2024. 
 

9. To ensure that the Council complies with requirements in relation to the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 

10. To explain the actions being taken to minimise the risks to the final accounts process. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
11. The 2023/24 accounts are to be produced under the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the UK for 2023/24 standards and will require similar detail and analysis.   
 

12. Following a consultation exercise DLUCH announced that the deadline for completion of 
the draft Statement of Accounts would be extended from 31 May to 31 July and the 
audited Statement of Accounts from 31 July to 30 September for a 2-year period – 
2020/21 and 2021/22.  These deadlines were in accordance with recommendation 10 of 
the Redmond Review.  Legislation was later introduced to further extend the deadline for 
the 2021/22 audited Statement of Accounts to 30 November.  The intention was for the 
amended deadline to be reviewed after that period when it will be clearer as to whether 
the audit completion rate has improved.   
 

13. The extensions came to an end for the 2022/23 financial year with the deadline for 
completion of the draft Statement of Accounts reverting back to 31 May however 
following a consultation exercise the Government announced that the deadline for the 
audited Statement of Accounts was to be extended to 30th September.  This extension 
runs for 6 years to 2027/28, until the end of the next PSAA appointing period at which 
time it will be reviewed.   

 
14. Following the aforementioned procurement exercise by PSAA the Council’s external 

auditors for the period 2023/24 – 2027/28 will change from Grant Thornton UK LLP to 
Mazars LLP. 
 

15. The changes affecting this Council are:   
• Last years’ successful exercise to declutter the Statement of Accounts should be 

undertaken again with a view to reducing the size of the Statement. 
• The implementation of IAS 16 (Leases) has been delayed for a further year to 1 

April 2024. 
 

16. Preparation 
Training  
• Preparation for the closure of 2023/24 accounts is to include both formal and 

informal training for staff in Finance which will again include examples of how to 
speed up the process of closure of accounts and the production of the statement 
of accounts. 

Page 32



 

\\fsth01\Accountancy Shared\Data\Finance\FY16'17\Statement of Accounts\Report

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 20/03/2024  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillor A Raja, In the Chair. 

 
 Councillors G Barton, Hall, K Ingham, G Lishman, M Steel and A Wight 

 
OFFICERS   
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Director of Resources 
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 David Swift  

 
EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

  

 Amelia Salford  External Auditors - Mazars 
 
  

43. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brindle, Stuart Arnfield, Catherine 
Haworth and Karen Murray. 
  

44. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 14th December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

45. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business to be considered.   
 
 
  



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 20/03/2024  Page 2 of 5 
 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest on any items of the agenda. 
  

47. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Exclusion of press and public was as set out on the agenda. 
  
  

48. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.  
  

49. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Annual Return  
 
A report was submitted that provided Members with an update of the recent Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) Inspection by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (“IPCO”) and reported authorisations issued under RIPA. 
  
The latest inspection took place in the form of a desktop assessment in October 2023. The 
IPCO Inspector was satisfied that there was ongoing compliance with RIPA 2000 and the 
Investigatory Powers Act 2016. The Inspector noted that the RIPA policy was last refreshed 
in 2021 and noted currently that the Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) could not give an 
assurance that the use of social media by staff was routinely reviewed for compliance with 
RIPA.  The IPCO Inspector recommended that these matters be addressed forthwith. Work 
was currently being undertaken to refresh the policy and to reinforce the use of social 
media in compliance with RIPA. Minor amendments to the policy would be actioned in 
consultation with the Leader. 
  
In 2023 there was no surveillance activity by the Council necessitating authorisation under 
RIPA. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
  

50. Code of Conduct Review  
 
A report was submitted which updated the Committee on a review of the Borough Council’s 
Code of Conduct for Members and requested consideration of a minor change which was 
being proposed, namely the appointment of an additional Independent Person, and to 
consider whether to proceed with the adoption of the Local Government Association’s 
(LGA) Model Code of Conduct (LGA Model Code), which had been considered by the 
Committee on 26th January 2023 and deferred for 12 months due to the perceived 
ambiguities. 
  
Following the review of The Code in January 2023 the Committee agreed with the 
recommended changes to the Code, which were consistent with the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) recommendations, and these were subsequently approved 
by Full Council. These included strengthening the Code on the behaviours of bullying and 
harassment.  



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 20/03/2024  Page 3 of 5 
 

  
The CSPL recommended that local authorities review their codes of conduct annually to 
increase transparency and improve trust and confidence in the local democratic process.  
Therefore, a minor amendment was proposed, in line with CSPL recommendations, that 
given the volume of complaints received in the past year, and to provide resilience and 
support to the complaints process, a third Independent Person be recruited. 
  
The Committee was also asked to consider whether it wished to proceed with the adoption 
of the LGA Model Code, and if so, establish a sub-committee to consider whether to 
recommend the adoption to Full Council; or resolve to review the situation in 12 months if it 
felt that the LGA Model Code did not materially improve or add rigour to the existing 
arrangements.   
  
RESOLVED - (1) That the Audit and Standards Committee recommend to Full 

Council to approve the proposed minor change to the Council’s Code 
of Conduct, namely the appointment of an additional Independent 
Person; and  
(2) That the adoption of the LGA Model Code not be recommended to 
Full Council, but the matter be reviewed in 12 months.   

  
51. External Audit Progress Report 2023/24 - Mazars  

 
Mazars, the newly appointed External Auditors, presented the Council’s Audit progress 
report.  The report provided an overview of the External Auditor’s responsibilities for 
2023/24, confirmation of the audit engagement team, and a provisional timeline for the 
2023/24 audit.  The report also included a number of national publications that may have 
been of interest to the Committee.   
  
Provisional dates for audit fieldwork were outlined, but these were dependent on the 
outcome from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities consultation on 
addressing the local audit backlog.  Any changes would be discussed with management.     
  
Final sign off of the Audit report would depend on receiving assurance in respect of the 
pensions liability from the Lancashire County Pension Fund auditor.  The timing of this was 
not yet agreed but it was not expected to be before October 2024.    
  
It was reported that the Audit Strategy Memorandum would be submitted to the June 
meeting of the Committee.    
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
  

52. Grant Thornton - Final Fee Burnley Borough Council  
 
A letter from Grant Thornton, the Council’s previous auditor’s, regarding their review of the 
final fees, was submitted to the Committee for information.   
  
An additional fee of £4,000 was due in respect of the additional work that had been required 
on the pension surplus on IFRIC14.    
  
RESOLVED – That the additional fee of £4,000 be noted.   
  



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 20/03/2024  Page 4 of 5 
 

53. Annual Accounts 2023/24 Arrangements  
 
A report was submitted which updated the Committee on the arrangements made to date 
and the implications of the changes required for the Council ahead of the closure of the 
2023/24 accounts. 
  
The accounting policies had been reviewed with one minor amendment made.  Paragraph 
XVIII Property, Plant and Equipment had been updated for clarification purposes only and 
was not due to a change in procedure.  There were no significant changes and there was 
no material financial impact of adopting the changes.   
  
Members were reminded that following a consultation exercise by DLUCH the deadlines for 
completion of the draft and audited Statement of Accounts were extended for the 2020/21 
and 2021/22 financial years to 31 July (previously 31 May) for the draft Statement of 
Accounts and 30 September for the audited Statement of Accounts (previously 31 July). 
Legislation was later introduced to further extend the deadline for the 2021/22 audited 
Statement of Accounts to 30 November. These extensions came to an end for the 2022/23 
financial year where the deadline for the draft Statement of Accounts reverted back to 31 
May and the deadline for the audited Statement of Accounts was extended to 30 
September. The extension for the audited Statement of Accounts would run for 6 years to 
2027/28, until the end of the next PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) appointing 
period at which time it would be reviewed. The extension to 30 September was to help 
mitigate the extent of ongoing delays in some Local Authorities in publishing prior years 
Statement of Accounts and capacity issues within the audit sector. 
  
It was reported that a date would be confirmed for a final accounts workshop for Committee 
Members, where officers would present the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts and explain the 
findings and issues.    
  
RESOLVED - (1) That the report and the arrangements being made in advance of the 

closure of accounts for the year 2023/24 be noted; 
(2) That the proposed accounting policies to be followed in producing 
the Statement of Accounts be approved; and  
(3) That the deadlines for publication of the draft and audited 
Statement of Accounts be noted.            

  
54. Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 Q3  

 
A report was submitted which informed Members of the work undertaken by Internal Audit 
for the period 1st October to 31st December 2023.  There had been 7 audit reports 
produced and details were appended to the report. 
  
The Fees and Charges audit had been completed and had highlighted several issues 
where services were not following required procedures which had led to expanded testing.  
A review was undertaken after the audit to ensure correct fees and charges were applied.  
Any impact on income stream would have been picked up through Revenue Monitoring.  
  
Concerns were expressed regarding the progress of final audits since quarter 2.  It was 
clarified that there would be audits that would be carried forward, however the Internal Audit 
Manager was confident that there would be sufficient audits to produce an opinion.   



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 20/03/2024  Page 5 of 5 
 

  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
  

55. External Review Report  
 
A report was submitted that informed Members of the progress on the External Review of 
Internal Audit Action Plan.  It was highlighted that dates for the completion of qualification, 
the training programme for Members and the audit of Health and Safety had been revised.  
   
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
   

56. Internal Audit Plan 2024/25  
 
A report was submitted on the audit planning process and sought approval on the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
  
RESOLVED - (1) That the report be noted; and  

(2) That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 be approved.   
  

57. Work Programme  
 
Members were asked to note the updated work programme for the current municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED – That the work programme for 2023/24 be noted. 
  
 
 


